
Advertisement/

Posting of IB/REI

Submission/Openi

ng of Bids
Notice of Award Contract Signing  Total  MOOE CO

2024-0096 DP Council Summit - Meals 5029903000 OPC
Negotiated Procurement - Small Value 

Procurement (Sec. 53.9)
October October October October

Regular Agency Fund 

(01000000)
150,000.00               150,000.00                       -                           New Item (10.09.2024)

2024-0097
Office Transfer - Hauling Services of Office Equipments, 

Furnitures and Fixtures
5020801000 ASD

Negotiated Procurement - Emergency Cases 

(Sec. 53.2)
March March March March

Regular Agency Fund 

(01000000)
306,600.00               306,600.00                       -                           New Item (03.10.2025)

456,600.00               456,600.00                       -                           

Prepared by:

ATTY. JAICA RITA S. SAYSON

BAC Secretariat, Head

BAC Chairperson

Approved by:

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

PRIVACY COMMISSIONER

Head of the Procuring Entity

ATTY. AUBIN ARN R. NIEVA

BAC Member BAC Member BAC Vice Chairperson 

MS. JOAN DEL MUNDO

Provisional BAC Member/End-User

MR. MARLON RUBEN N. FABRICANTE ATTY. ANNABEL F. HERNANDEZ ATTY.  MARC RUSSEL ANN P. LUBANGCO

TOTAL

Recommending Approval:

Remarks                                                                        

(brief description of 

Program/Activity/Project)

National Privacy Commission

Continuing Annual Procurement Plan for FY 2024

As of 10 March 2025

Code (PAP) Procurement Program/Project Object Code PMO/End-User Mode of Procurement

Schedule for Each Procurement Activity

Source of Funds

Estimated Budget (PhP)

Digitally signed by 
Sayson Jaica Rita 
Sabayton

 

Digitally signed 
by Del Mundo 
Joan Perez

Digitally signed by 
Lubangco Marc 
Russel Ann Pigtain

 

Digitally signed by 
Fabricante Marlon 
Ruben Natividad

 

Digitally signed 
by Naga John 
Henry Du

Stamp



Republic of the Philippines 

NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION 
5th Floor, Philippine International Convention Center, 
Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila 1307 

 
 

 

          The original of this document is in digital format 
Ref No.: BAC-25-00160                                         NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R2.0, 04 March 2024 

 

URL: https//www.privacy.gov.ph Email Add: info@privacy.gov.ph Tel No. +632 5322 1322 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Resolution No. 014-2025, Series of 2025 

 
APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED FY2024 CONTINUING  

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 
(APP Item No. 2024-0097) 

 
WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) approved its FY 2024 Annual 
procurement Plan (APP); 
 
WHEREAS, Section 7.1 of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of 
Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Act, provides that 
all procurement shall be within the approved budget of the Procuring Entity and should be 
meticulously and judiciously planned by the Procuring Entity; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 70 of the General Provisions of the 2024 GAA provides that all 
appropriations authorized in this Act, including budgetary support to GOCCs and financial 
assistance to LGUs, shall be available for release and obligation for the purpose specified, and 
under the same general and special provisions applicable thereto, until 13 December 2025, 
except for personnel services which shall be available for release, obligation and disbursement 
until 13 December 2024; 
 
WHEREAS, the adoption of the Continuing APP of FY 2024, subject to amendments following 
the submissions of revised approved PPMPs by the different units and divisions upon release 
of the unit allocation by the Financial Planning and Management division of the NPC, was 
proposed and approved; 
 
WHEREAS, the NPC received a letter from the Philippine International Convention Center, 

Inc. informing the former that the office spaces currently occupied by the NPC were among 

those identified by the ASEAN National Organizing Committee for immediate renovation 

beginning 15 March 2025 and, therefore, directing the NPC to vacate the premises not later 

than 14 March 2025; 

 

WHEREAS, the NPC is a national government agency that is mandated in preserving the 

rights of the data subject which is considered a vital public service; 

 

WHEREAS, given the circumstances stated above, there will be disruption of public services 

since there will be no government office/facility to cater the public, especially the external 

frontline services of the NPC; 

 

WHEREAS, Section 53.2 of the IRR allows negotiated procurement during emergency cases 

where immediate action is necessary to restore public services, infrastructure facilities, and 

other utilities; 

 

mailto:info@privacy.gov.ph


          The original of this document is in digital format 
Ref No.: BAC-25-00160                                         NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R2.0, 04 March 2024 

 

URL: https//www.privacy.gov.ph Email Add: info@privacy.gov.ph Tel No. +632 5322 1322 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC 
Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to 
recommend the approval of the Continuing FY2024 Annual Procurement Plan (as of 10 March 
2025), a copy of which is herein attached as Annex “A” 
 
RESOLVED this 10 March 2025, via videoconference meeting. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 

MS. JOAN P. DEL MUNDO 
AO I, ASD 

Provisional BAC Member/End-User 

 
  

 
MR. MARLON RUBEN N. FABRICANTE 

Division Chief, ASD 
BAC Member 

 
 

 
ATTY. ANNABEL F. HERNANDEZ 

Attorney III, OED 
BAC Member 

 

 
 

ATTY. MARC RUSSEL ANN P. 
LUBANGCO 

Division Chief, CID 
BAC Vice Chairperson 

 
 

ATTY. AUBIN ARN R. NIEVA 
Director IV, DASCO 

BAC Chairperson 
 

 

Approved: 

______________________________ 
ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA 

Privacy Commissioner 
Head of the Procuring Entity 

Date: ___________ March 10, 2025

 

Digitally signed 
by Del Mundo 
Joan Perez

Digitally signed by 
Lubangco Marc 
Russel Ann Pigtain

 

Digitally signed by 
Fabricante Marlon 
Ruben Natividad

 

Digitally signed 
by Naga John 
Henry Du

mailto:info@privacy.gov.ph
Stamp


